# BONNER COUNTY ZONING COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES OCTOBER 19, 2023

### PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

**CALL TO ORDER:** Chair Marble called the Bonner County Zoning Commission hearing to order at 5:31 p.m. in the 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Meeting Room, of the Bonner County Administration Building, 1500 Highway 2, Sandpoint, Idaho, via Zoom webinar, and YouTube live streaming.

**PRESENT**: Chair Jacob Marble; Commissioners Luke Webster, Frank Wakeley,

Jake Weimer and Robert Clark.

ABSENT:

ALSO PRESENT: Planning Director Jacob Gabell, Assistant Planning Director Travis

Haller, and Administrative Assistant II Janna Berard.

### **Election of Chair and Vice Chair:**

Commissioner Robert Clark moved to elect Commissioner Jacob Marble as Chair. Commissioner Wakely seconded the motion. Commissioners Luke Webster, Frank Wakely, Jake Weimer and Robert Clark were in favor of the vote. Chair Jacob Marble abstained from the vote.

Chair Jake Marble moved to elect Commissioner Luke Webster as Vice Chair. Commissioner Wakely seconded the motion. Commissioners Jacob Marble, Frank Wakely, Jake Weimer and Robert Clark were in favor of the vote. Commissioner Luke Webster abstained from the vote.

#### CHANGES IN AGENDA: None

**APPROVAL OF MINUTES:** The Chair requested the Commissioners declare if they had any corrections or changes to the approval of minutes as written for **September 21, 2023.** Hearing no changes or objections, the Chair declared the minutes approved as written.

**REVIEW OF 2024 HEARING CALENDAR:** The Chair requested the Commissioners declare if they had any corrections or changes to the 2024 Hearing Calendar. No changes or objections were proposed by the Zoning Commission.

**DISCUSSION OF FILE S0002-23**: Planning Director Jake Gabell spoke on the status and hearing details for the file.

## **COMMISSIONER & STAFF UPDATES: None**

BONNER COUNTY ZONING COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES - October 19, 2023 Page 1 of 2

At 6:09 p.m., the Chair declared the hearing adjourned until November 16, 2023. Respectfully submitted,

Jacob Gabell, Planning Director

The above Minutes are hereby approved this 16<sup>th</sup> day of November 2023.

Bonner County Zoning Commission

Jacob Marble, Chair

BONNER COUNTY ZONING COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES - October 19, 2023 Page 2 of 2